entering into new commitments and consequently there is no incentive for landowners
to bring forward new sites for residential development. The problem is most acute
with the largest development proposals where significant social and transport
infrastructure is required. The position is not helped by the lack of funding for critical
transport projects such as the Docklands Light Railway Dagenham extension or the
Cross River Tram, given development proposals were predicated on higher density
development which was dependent on significant transport improvements.

An exercise was undertaken in September 2008, to assess the impact of falling sales
values on scheme viability. While sales prices had increased on average at 2.5% in the
previous year, sales values in London were now falling at 2% a month. The following
analysis of 10 major current development schemes in London showed the extent of
potential negative value, based on different scenarios of sales value reduction, ranging
from 10% to 30% per annum. The base position for 2008/9 assumed that build costs
had increased by 6% per annum.

Chart 4 Ten schemes in  August 2008: Impact of sales value reductions on net
Residual Value

-140

-120

-100

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

20

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

N
et

 R
V

w
ith

 v
al

ue
 re

du
ct

io
ns

2006.7 net  RV
2008.9 net RV
95% value
90% value
80% value
70% value

The impact in terms of deficit per unit would be as follows;

Table  5 Potential deficit per unit. Different sales value scenarios

scheme 2007/8

appraisal
2008/9
Base
position

-5% -10% -20% -30%

1 £11,000  £19,000 £28,000 £37,000 £54,000 £71,000
2 £1,000  £10,000 £19,000 £29,000 £47,000 £78,000
3 £4,000  £14,000 £25,000 £35,000 £57,000 £78,000
4 £1,000  £15,000 £23,000 £30,000 £45,000 £60,000
5 breakeven £33,000 £48,000 £62,000 £91,000 £119,000
6 £30,000

surplus
breakeven £34,000 £69,000 £138,000 £207,000

7 £17,000
surplus

£18,000 £29,000 £39,000 £60,000 £80,000

8 £1,000
surplus

£1,000 £13,000 £25,000 £49,000 £74,000

9 £26,000 £53,000 £67,000 £80,000 £108,000 £135,000
10 £7,000 £12,000 £20,000 £28,000 £43,000 £58,000

With increased cost and no increase in sales value, all but one scheme would go into
deficit. With a 30% fall in sales values, all schemes would be losing more than
£55,000 per home built, while three schemes would lose over £100,000 per home
built.

4. The Development Programme in 2008/9

Changes in Housing Output since 2006 peak

Over the last three years, according to Government house-building figures, there has
been a fall of a third in private sector completions. Social housing completions
(housing associations with a small local authority element) have increased by a third